

WASHOE COUNTY

Integrity Communication Service www.washoecounty.gov

STAFF REPORT BOARD MEETING DATE: October 18, 2022

DATE: Wednesday, September 8, 2022

TO: Board of County Commissioners

FROM: Blaine Beard, Captain

(775) 321-4912; bbeard@washoecounty.gov

THROUGH: Sheriff Darin Balaam

SUBJECT: Recommendation to accept a donation of \$40,000.00 from the Washoe

County Honorary Deputy Sheriff's Association, to be utilized for the purchase of subscription services from COPLINK X between Forensic Logic LLC., a wholly owned subsidiary of ShotSpotter, Inc., and the

Washoe County Sheriff's Office. (All Commission Districts).

SUMMARY

Recommendation to accept a donation of \$40,000.00 from the Washoe County Honorary Deputy Sheriff's Association, to be utilized for the purchase of a Subscription Services Agreement for COPLINK X between Forensic Logic LLC., a wholly owned subsidiary of ShotSpotter, Inc., and the Washoe County Sheriff's Office. (All Commission Districts).

Washoe County Strategic Objective supported by this item:

Safe, Secure and Healthy Communities.

PREVIOUS ACTION

None

BACKGROUND

Forensic COPLINK X is a search engine for law enforcement. COPLINK X is an intuitive and powerful search engine, purpose built for law enforcement, ensuring that everyone from patrol, analysts, investigators, and command staff have needed information in the office and out in the field. COPLINK X offers accessibility from any mobile or desktop device.

FISCAL IMPACT

Should the Board accept this donation, FY23 budget amendment(s) are necessary as follows:

Increase Revenues

20413-484000 (WCSO Donations) \$40,000.00

<u>Increase Expenditures</u>

20413-71212 (WCSO Donations-Software Subscriptions) \$40,000.00

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners approve a donation of \$40,000.00 from the Washoe County Honorary Deputy Sheriff's Association [total value of \$40,000.00], to be utilized for the purchase of a Subscription Services Agreement for COPLINK X between Forensic Logic LLC., a wholly owned subsidiary of ShotSpotter, Inc., and the Washoe County Sheriff's Office. (All Commission Districts).

POSSIBLE MOTION

Should the Board agree with staff's recommendation, a possible motion would be: "Move to approve a donation of \$40,000.00 from the Washoe County Honorary Deputy Sheriff's Association [total value of \$40,000.00], to be utilized for the purchase of a Subscription Services Agreement for COPLINK X between Forensic Logic LLC., a wholly owned subsidiary of ShotSpotter, Inc., and the Washoe County Sheriff's Office." (All Commission Districts).